BOSTON MEDICAL CENTER

HEALTHNez PLAN WELL SENSE.

HEALTH PLAN

Provider Portal
Authorization User Guide

Instructions for submitting authorization requests for outpatient, elective, and emergent admissions are
included in this guide.
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Selecting the Type of Authorization

1. Choose Referrals and
Authorizations

Log into our provider portal and click
Referrals and Authorizations under

Office Management tab on the
home screen.

2. Choose New Request

Click New Request and select from

the available options:

a. Admissions (for Emergent and
Elective Admission requests)

b. Outpatient

Selecting a Patient

1V

MyHealthNet -

by BMC HealthNet Plan & Well Sense Health Plan

PATIENT MANAGEMENT ~  DFFICE MANAGEMENT ~  ADMINISTRATION ~

Referral & Authorizations

Advanced Search

Saved Searches Custom Templates

1. After selecting Admission or
Outpatient from the Referrals and
Authorizations menu, enter the
name of the patient in the Search
Current Patients field,

Or

Click on the search icon magnifier
to search for a specific patient.

2. In the Search Current Patients
box, search for a patient using:
a. Member ID
b. First Name
c. Last Name
d. Medicaid ID
e. Social Security Number
f. Date of Birth

3. Once you have entered the patient
information in one (or more) fields,

PATIENT MANAGEMENT ~  OFFICE MANAGEMENT ~  ADMINISTRATION ~

Referral & Authorizations / Search Requests
Outpatient Request Submission

Search
Patient for
More

Search Current Patients Co-Morbidity

y lal ®No O Yes

I (Type in Patient's Name)
Last Name, First Name (NHO00001234)

Search Current Patients

Member ID First Name Last Name

l I B l
Medicaid ID Social Security Number Date of Birth

[ | | ] [ MM/DD/YYYY |




click Search to find the patient.

4. The search result will display
eligibility information as black text
under the patient name next to
Effective Dates.

If the eligibility information is in
RED, the member is not eligible
for services and your request
cannot be submitted.

5. Click +Add to select the patient.

Search Current Patien

View Eligibility
Effective Dates

Last Name, First Name

Patient ID MM /DD Y
Effective 3172018 PCP Pz 1
Dates

Referral & Authorizations / Search Requests

Outpatient Request Submission

Patient
Search Current Patients Co-Morbidity
(Selected Patient Name will appear) X | @ No O Yes

Entering the Patient Diagnosis

1. Enter the diagnosis code by typing it in

the Search and select a diagnosis field.

2. If the diagnosis code is unknown, click
on the search magnifier icon to look up
a code.

3. Type the diagnosis in the search box
and select a diagnosis field.

4. Click search

Diagnosis

Search and select a diagnosis
E11.9 X ‘ Q 9

Search and select a diagnosis

‘diabetes\ o X
EDo




5. Select the appropriate diagnosis and
code from the look-up list which
appears by clicking on the +Add.

6. The code and diagnosis selected auto-
fills the diagnosis field.

7. The arrows in lower right corner of the
screen can be used to search through
multiple pages of diagnoses and codes.

8. Select Close to continue your
documentation. Multiple diagnoses can
be selected in this way.

9. The code and diagnosis selected
appears under Diagnosis.

Search and select a diagnosis

Modify Search

[ E11.9[1CDIDCM | TYPE 2 MABETES MELLITUS WITHOUT COMPLICATIONS 6

TYPE 1 DIABETES MELLITUS WITHOUT COMPLICATIONS

Code E10.5 Code 3¢ ICDIDCK

TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITHOUT COMPLICATIONS

Code E11.9 Code 5S¢0 ICDIDCM

UNSPECIFIED DIABETES MELLITUS IN THE PUERPERIUM

Code 02493 Code Se1 ICOTOCKM

TYPE 1 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA

Code E10.65 Code S ICOT0CM

TYPE 2 DIABETES MELLITUS WITH HYPERGLYCEMIA

GCode E11.65 Code S¢1 IGDI0CH

11-150f 480

=0

o B |

+ Add

+ A

!

Diagnosis

Search and select a diagnosis

[ E11.91 ICDIOCM | TYPE Z DIABETES MELLITUS WITHOUT COMPLICATIONS




Entering Provider Information

1. To enter the Requesting

Requeating Provider/Facility

PI’OVider/FaCi”ty, C|ICk on the Requesting Provider/Faciity Comtact Name= * Contact Info
search icon magnifier. o | | P -]
* Contact Info
| Frane «]
2. In the look-up, type the Name of . . .. =
the provider or facility, the Provider Requesting Provider/Facility
ID, or the Provider NPI. — -
3. In the Type field, select Clinician, ~ [=r=7osr o s Lrope -
Facility or Vendor, and then click
Search. =
Please note the following
Requesting Provider Type
selections:
- For Emergent admission
requests: select Facility
- For Elective admission
requests, select Clinician
- For Outpatient requests: select
Clinician
4. Sele(_:t the Re_q_uestlng Requesting Provider/Facility :
Provider/Facility name from the
look-up list when clicking +Add. Modify Search -
South Boston Community Health Center
South Boston Commaunity Hasfth Canter, Inc
Epeclalty 1] >
Address ;?31;1“; 5.15 _r iilc -‘- =y HF
Tz T Tax Id 42622152
Product Wetwmork Wetworic RFCP Statﬂ
Tier
BMCHP Massachusetts bedi- Senior Can= Options Metwork Mo  Participating
Commercial Line of Business Connector Care/QHP Silver Ket- Ha  Participating
wark
Show all comtracts
5. The BequeSti_n_g ) ) Requesting Provider/Facility
PrOVIderIFaCIIIty fleld IS then Reguesting Providern/Facilty Comtact Hame= *® Contact Info
auto-filled with this selection. - ' | [ Far <
6. Add Contact Name. -
7. Add Contact Info and select S —
Phone or Fax.

Complete the Servicing Provider/Facility fields by following the same steps as for Requesting Provider.
Note: for Emergent Admissions, the requesting provider and the servicing provider is a facility.
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Entering Service Details

Under Service Details, select the appropriate choices from the drop-downs menus.

Emergent Admission requests:

1. Select Medical Care in Service

2. Select Inpatient Hospital in
Location

3. Select Emergent in Level of Service

4. Select 1 and Days

5. Select Start Date to select the
appropriate date for one day

6. Select End Date to select the
appropriate date for one day

Elective Admission requests:

1. Select Surgical in Service

2. Select Inpatient Hospital in
Location

3. Select Elective in Level of Service

4. Enter single date in Start Date

5. Enter single date in End Date

Service Details

Service Location Level of Service
[ Medical Care X v [ Inpatient Hospital X v [ Emergent

Nsg Home Residential Status Admission Source Patient Status

Delay Reason

Service Units Start Date End Date
1 Days - [ 04/30/2020 ‘ I 04/30/2020

[ Select

Service Details

Service " Location 9

Level of Service

‘ Surgical X v| | Inpatient Hospital X - | | Elective

Nsg Home Residential Status Admission Source

Patient Status

v| | Selec

‘ Select. v| | Select

Service Units Start Date Delay Reason

End Date 9
"‘1\ | 041107203

| 0411072020 ‘“‘1\ \ Select

Days

Note for Level of Service field: An expedited or urgent pre-service request is any request for medical care or

treatment where the time period for making non-urgent care determination could either seriously jeopardize the life
or health of the member, based on a prudent layperson’s judgment or in the opinion of a practitioner with
knowledge of the member’s medical condition, would subject the member to severe pain or injury that cannot be
adequately managed without the care or treatment being requested.

Outpatient requests:

1. Select the appropriate service in
Service

2. Select location in Location

3. Select elective for Level of Service
Please note: Service Units and
Dates are entered in the Requested
Procedures section (see next section)

Sanvice Detalls

Select - Salec - S -

* St Detm &nd Detm Cwicy Ameace
Usin +| | D&ZRESED

Sarvios Lty
“wlciwd Couze
At Empioyrent Cthar

cicert Dets Seriw Countny

Saleci Doim = Salect Brin b Select Courrn -




Adding Procedure Information for Elective Admission and Outpatient
Requests

1. To look up a procedure and CPT Requested Procedures
code, click the magnifier in the Procedure Code
Procedure Code field in Requested |
Procedures
2. The procedure and CPT code will 28805 | CPT | AMPUTATION FOOT; TRANSMETATARSAL 9
auto-filter the Procedure field Quantity Date Range Modifiers
|$4m;2020 ‘2] I

3. Enter Quantity ILQI 04/10/2020

4. Enter Date Range

Adding Clinical Information

For Elective and Outpatient requests, Clinical Information is required at the time of submission. For Emergent
Admission requests, Clinical Information needs to be submitted within 24 hours of notification of admission.

1. When submitting the original
request, add clinical information by

selecting the Report Type in the "Repart Ty o

Report Type field
2. the File name will display T _
3. Click Add Paperwork e e
4. Documentation will appear in the e

description box.

Aeeriifaz b Dieseripiion m

5. After reviewing the completed form, o

complete your submission by us g il etk , i o e

clicking submit.



Piplid  Swmem |y Bl

‘\ .{r
MyHealthNet - et

6. Please note: You may review your

completed form, and note that the

Procedurg Request section contains o o e
the quantity and date range Outpatient Request Submission
information for this request prior to s e e s s P et e e S b e e
clicking submit. o ot o s chicel nfaston, ik arm
Patlent
*Seerch Cumer: Scters et oy
[== ] owse O
Dilagnisis

* Saerch orc sulect & dicgroaiy

I DORF | K000 | CARCISORAA BH SITU OF DERVIE UNSPRDISED

Raquasting Providern Faciiity

* Faguaarting FrovidenTeclky *Corect Mo * Confect info
Fas o«
™ Corect info
e ]
Comiect Infn
Prars »
Earvicing Providen Faciifty
" Sardzi=g SroederTed Iy . Comiess ema Comes info
[a e ]
[ dical Cartar | (ot e
[
Comiect Info
Prava v
Earvice Detaills
* Sarvicm *Loewtion * Laval of Sarvdcs
Salact = | | Seiwc = | | s -
Sardcal s ™ herk Detm wrd Detm Cwcy Aseazs
Usin *| | DamEEEm & | 1znemm | | select -
Fwlczed Cocae
[0 sass [0 smgioyrmest b
Incidert Cotw Counry
Salect et = | | SebactCourery -
Requested Procedures
* Procadiurs Code
]
TAVTE| CFT | ST ARCOMEN & FELNES WD COMTRET W= ROTY AR
Cuonify Cois Renge FicdHimr .
1 DuTREEE &| wnezm = q

AddRional Information

Amincas o informetion Swrreri
Salwci -




Confirmation

1. After clicking submit, the Admission Request
Admission or Outpatient request
summary form displays. The pe e, S
confirmation number appears e
below the patient’s name
Diagnos
Diagnoaiz Codes Co-Morbidity
E11.9 Type 2 diabetes mellitus without complications Mo

Requesting Provider

Provider Provider NP1 Address
South Boston Community Health Center 122 ]
I South Boston, MA, 12T
Contact Name Conmtact Medium Contact Info
il Fax B700093900
Phone E700273990

Servicing Providers

EMC - Boston Medical Center

Requested Service
mm e I S
Checking Status of a Request
After a request has been entered, the PATIENT MANAGEMENT  ~  OFFICE MANAGEMENT ~  ADWIMISTRATION  ~
status may be checked in Health Trio. o ) o )
After logging in, click on Check Status Eligibility Search Prior Authorization 1 Claims
Member ID: Dptions: Claims Status

| Enter Member ID |m CHECK STATUS | Claim 1D |l




Search for the request by selecting the
following:

o N

oW =

Patients

Requesting Provider
Servicing Provider

Date Range

Requested Service details and
Status may also be selected by
checking boxes

Click Search Requests

The status of the request displays
For requests for which a status
determination has been made, the
request number appears. Click view.

PATIENT MANAGEMENT ~  OFFICE MAHAGEMENT ~  ADMIMISTRATION ~

=ferral & Authorizatians
@earch Requests

ﬂmueaﬂng Provider

Servicing Provider
| Q

Patienta
|Selec1 a patient
Requast Mumber Date Range
| | [ oa/o1/2020 E 1/2020 [2]
Requested Service Statua
M Outpatient ™ Specialist M Approved [ Denied
M Home Care P Admiasion M Pended M Modified e
M Transport [ Dent=l ¢ Rejected [ No Action Required
M Contact Plan

MyHealthNet -

by BMC Heaitiner Plan & Well Sense Heaith Blan

FATIENT MANAGEMENT -

Referral & Authorizations

Search Requests

OFFICE MANAGEMEKT -  ADMINISTRATION ~

Ecpafiol Homa Lo

Logoee i Wy
A OfcE Mt

Modify Search ~

Outpatient Request Humber AR e
Patient Effective Dates
s B9 2001 21 62020 VIEW ¥
Requesting Provider ing Providers
o ) EACL Boston Medical Caner
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9. The confirmation screen displays.

Please note: The Requested
Procedures section contains the
updated status and updated
requested units.

MyHealthNet

Ay B Heabfaor Flao & B s Riath Fin

Dol lkme Lgowm

Lazae Maman
i 22k Larager

PATINT UANAEEMENT - OFICEUMUIEEMENT = ADUIMSRIDDN -

Fafarel & Authortzmtion - Seerch Raguat
Request Detail

Outpatient Request
Ftient ambar 1D @irth D

Cenfirmution Nursber
anma

Diagnosia
Dimgncals Czde Co-Marbidity
D0R.5 Cercinome I atty of ceniz, unapectisd

Requesting Provider

Provider Providar Kl
=y "

Cantact Nems Contact Medium
Servicing Providers

AN - Beaion Mudicel Candar

Cantact Heme Costact Kadum

Requested Service

Sarvica Locatian of Sarvice

Fagearied Unts Approved Units

] ]

Seark Dwin Erd Datn Dalay Banzzn Falited Cacann
wneamn 12ume

Requested Procedures

TA17H: CT ABDOMEN & FELVIS WS CONTRST 1/ BOOY AE; Sawtuy Daac
Apgroved, Requazied Un 7 Used Unk

Additional Infermation
[ —

Paperwork

M racordy eveliehla.

Attachments

Mz razords evellebla.

Cogyrighe 1158 BaakhTric LLC. A1 Sghun rarvicl Frcacy Polcy | Cone ek Tre LU

11

Addttiznal Bamarks

Reguart Number  Submisied On
w2200

Addran
am
Sosth Bcaton, MA, IIVI7

Contact info

Sum Mz ¢

Luval of Service

Inzidust Duin Incimst Locutien

Modtfiars

Sem Mz

F Healthrio".
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